
06 March 2019 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 26.02.19

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board 
Membership:
Chairman County Cllr Chard; Vice Chairman District Cllr London

District Council
Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Layland and Williamson

Kent County Council (KCC)
County Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough Horwood and Lake

Town/ Parish Council (non-voting) representative from KALC
Town Cllr Richard Parry

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 4 December 2018, as a correct 
record. 

2.  Declarations of interest  

3.  Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 
Previous Meetings) 

 

4.  Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) 
Parking Bays 

(Pages 3 - 8) Jeremy Clark 
Tel: 01732227323

5.  Statutory Consultation - Minor on Street 
Parking Proposals various locations - TRO 2013 
Amendment 31 

(Pages 9 - 50) Jeremy Clark 
Tel: 01732227323

6.  Management of Utility Companies (Pages 51 - 54)  Daniel Leslie
Tel: 03000410467



7.  Highway Works Programme 2018/19 (Pages 55 - 70) Mike Payton 
Tel: 03000418181

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



9

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman)

District Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser and Layland

County Cllrs. Brazier, Horwood, Lake 

Town Cllr. Parry 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Crabtree, Gough, Esler 
and London

Cllrs. Dr. Canet and Dickins were also present.

14.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Joint 
Transportation Board held on 11 September 2018 be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

15.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

16.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings) 

The Committee welcomed Mike Payton, Sevenoaks District Transportation 
Manager, Kent County Council.

Access to Knole Park from Sevenoaks High Street and related traffic issues were 
discussed and it was noted this matter was currently being considered by The 
Sevenoaks Society and Sevenoaks Town Council. Members were advised the 
Buckhurst 2 Car Park, to be renamed the Sevenoaks Town Car Park was on 
schedule and due to open early April 2019. 

Members agreed to invite a representative from Kent County Council to the next 
meeting to discuss the management of utility companies and associated works.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 4 December 2018

10

17.   Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays 

The Parking Engineer presented a report considering the representations received 
during the information consultation to disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays 
within the District. 

Resolved:  That 

a) the application for a disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay that did 
not meet Kent County Council’s assessment criteria in Durant Road, 
Hextable as set out in Appendix 1, and would proceed no further, be 
noted;

b) the representations received during the informal consultation with 
neighbours for the disabled persons (blue badge) parking bays which met 
Kent County Council’s assessment criteria at High Street, Farningham 
and High Street, Penshurst and Officers comments be noted; and 

c) the application be approved and interim disabled persons (blue badge) 
parking bays be marked at High Street, Farningham and High Street, 
Penshurst as set out in Appendix 2. 

18.   Highway Works Programme 2018/19 

Members’ considered a report which gave an update on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2018/19. Members were advised that crossing works 
at Pembroke Road/High Street/Suffolk Way in Sevenoaks had been completed on 3 
December 2018. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

19.   Local Winter Service Plan 

Members considered a report which outlined the arrangements that had been made 
between Kent County Council and Sevenoaks District Council to provide a local 
winter service in the event of an operational snow alert in the district.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

20.   Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure 

Members considered a report which outlined Kent County Council’s Strategy for 
implementing the new Code of Practice for Highway Maintenance Management 
which became fully effective in October 2018. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.19 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 6 March 2019

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: Information report on the applications received for disabled 
persons’ (blue badge) parking bays at locations within the District.

This report supports the Key Aim of 

• Caring Communities (by providing parking facilities for disabled people)

• Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 
congestion)

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Dickins

Contact Officers Jeremy Clark 

Advice to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:  

That the report on the applications for disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays 
to be provided within the District be noted.

Reason for advice: 

The advice is aimed at providing better management of the public highway, in line 
with current legislation and the Highway Code.

Introduction and Background

1. Kent County Council (KCC) has the power to provide on-street parking places on 
roads within its area for which it is the traffic authority for the purpose of 
relieving or preventing congestion on the public highway.

2. This power is frequently exercised to establish disabled persons’ (blue badge) 
parking bays (DPPBs) close to the homes of disabled persons who would otherwise 
have difficulty parking near to their homes.

3. An application process exists, through which a person can request that a DPPB is 
established close to their home. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4. The District Council administers local requests for DPPBs on behalf of KCC, and 
manages and funds their provision. 

5. KCC has produced an application form and guidance notes for requests for DPPBs, 
which is available for applicants to download from the District Council’s website.

6. KCC has also produced assessment criteria for the District Council to use when 
considering applications, the details of which were reported to the meeting of 
the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board on 3rd September 2015.

7. The purpose of this report is to advise the Board on the locations of the latest 
batch of applications for DPPBs received from individuals that have been 
evaluated in accordance with KCC’s assessment criteria. These are summarised 
in Appendix 1 of this report, and relate to the following locations:

 KEMSING: Noahs Ark
 RIVERHEAD: Scotts Way

8. Since neither of these applications met KCC’s assessment criteria, and will 
therefore proceed no further, this report is for information only.

Key Implications

Financial 

There are no financial implications to this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

There are no legal implications.

Equality Assessment 

The recommendation of this report has a remote or low relevance to the substance 
of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults

The report deals with the assessment of applications for disabled persons’ (blue 
badge) parking bays, in line with KCC’s policy and assessment criteria.

Appendices: Appendix 1 – For Information - Applications for 
disabled persons’ (blue badge) parking bays 
which did not meet KCC’s assessment criteria

Background Papers: The Equality Act 2010
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


The Traffic Signs Regulations and General 
Directions 2016
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/362

The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as 
amended.
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/27

The Traffic Management Act 2004, as amended.
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/18

The Highway Code
https://www.gov.uk/browse/driving/highway-
code

Richard Wilson

Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/362
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1984/27
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/18
https://www.gov.uk/browse/driving/highway-code
https://www.gov.uk/browse/driving/highway-code


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 – FOR INFORMATION
Applications for disabled persons’ parking bays which did not meet 

Kent County Council’s assessment criteria

Requested Location for
Disabled Persons’ Parking Bay Reason Declined

KEMSING

Noahs Ark, near no. 73

KCC’s assessment criteria relating to 
receipt of appropriate benefits (e.g. 
higher rate of Disability Living 
Allowance, higher rate of Attendance 
Allowance or enhanced mobility 
component of Personal Independence 
Payment) not met.

RIVERHEAD

Scotts Way, near no.12

KCC’s assessment criteria relating to 
minimum carriageway width not met. 
Applicant’s address also has off-street 
parking (driveway and garage).

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



STATUTORY CONSULTATION – MINOR ON-STREET PARKING PROPOSALS 

VARIOUS LOCATIONS - TRO 2013 AMENDMENT 31

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 6 March 2019

Report of Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The consideration of the objections to the minor on-street 
parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and 
On-Street Parking Places)(Amendment 31) Order 2019 (known as “TRO 2013 
Amendment 31”) received during the statutory consultation

This report supports the Key Aim of 

• Caring Communities 

• Sustainable Economy

Portfolio Holder Cllr. M Dickins

Contact Officer Jeremy Clark

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board: The Joint 
Transportation Board is asked to endorse the following recommendations, that:

(a) the results of the statutory consultation regarding minor on-street parking 
proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and 
Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 31) Order 2019 (known 
as “TRO 2013 Amendment 31”) be noted; 

(b) the relevant objections received to the parking proposal for Hartslands 
Road, Sevenoaks in Appendix 9 of this report be set aside;

(c) the Board advises on whether the relevant objections received to the 
parking proposal for Vine Court Road, Sevenoaks in Appendix 9 of this 
report be upheld, either fully or in part, or set aside;

(d) the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for London Road, 
Sevenoaks and Squerryes Mede, Westerham in Appendices 10 and 11 of this 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



report be set aside; and

(e) the objectors be notified of the decision.

Reason for recommendation: 

The parking proposals are aimed at providing better management of the Public 
Highway, in line with the Highway Code and current legislation.

Background/Introduction

1 A statutory consultation was undertaken over a 3-week period from 24 
January 2019 in respect of minor on-street parking proposals contained in a 
draft traffic regulation order entitled The Kent County Council (Various 
Roads in the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting 
and Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 31) 
Order 2019, hereafter known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 31”. 

2 The parking proposals include changes to existing and/or new waiting 
restrictions in the following roads, which are shown on the plans and are 
described in Appendices 1 to 11:

 Appendix 1 – Dunton Green – Rye Lane

 Appendix 2 – Horton Kirby & South Darenth – Montgomery Road

 Appendix 3 – Sevenoaks – Eardley Road

 Appendix 4 – Sevenoaks – London Road (A224) outside Station Parade

 Appendix 5 – Edenbridge – Forge Croft

 Appendix 6 – Sevenoaks – Mount Harry Road

 Appendix 7 – Sevenoaks – Seal Hollow Road (B2019)

 Appendix 8 – Westerham – Delagarde Road

 Appendix 9 – Sevenoaks – Hartslands Road & Vine Court Road

 Appendix 10 – Sevenoaks – London Road (A224) near Argyle Road & 
Eardley Road

 Appendix 11 – Westerham – Squerryes Mede

3 The proposals also included the addition of Squerryes Mede, Westerham as 
area W4 to Schedule 44 (List of Streets or Parts of Streets for the Issue of 
Permits) of the 2013 Consolidation Order 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



4 For the statutory consultation, public notices describing the on-street 
parking proposals and inviting representations were published in the local 
press and were erected in each of the locations concerned.

5 A link for making representations online was also hosted on the District 
Council’s website.

6 During the 3-week statutory consultation period, which ended on 15 
February 2019, objections were received in respect the following parking 
proposals:

 Appendix 9 – Sevenoaks – Hartslands Road & Vine Court Road

 Appendix 10 – Sevenoaks – London Road (A224) near Argyle Road & 
Eardley Road

 Appendix 11 – Westerham – Squerryes Mede

7 The terms of reference for the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board allow it 
to provide advice to the Sevenoaks District and Kent County Councils, who 
will normally act in accordance with its views. 

8 The purpose of this report is therefore for the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board to consider the relevant objections, together with 
Officers’ comments and recommendations given in Appendices 9, 10 and 11 
before TRO 2013 Amendment 31 is made, and to:

 Endorse the recommendation to set aside the objections and 
implement the proposal for Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks in Appendix 9 
and the parking proposals in Appendices 10 and 11 as drawn; or

Uphold the objections either in part or fully, reject the 
recommendation to set aside the objections, and formulate a new 
recommendation to modify or abandon the proposal for Hartslands 
Road, Sevenoaks in Appendix 9 and some or all of the parking proposals 
in Appendices 10 and 11; and

 Advise on whether the relevant objections received to the parking 
proposal for Vine Court Road, Sevenoaks in Appendix 9 should be 
upheld, either fully or in part, or set aside, and hence whether the 
proposal should be modified, abandoned or implemented, as drawn. 

(It should be noted that it is only possible to amend proposals by reduction. 
Any extension to the proposed restrictions or change of type of restriction 
would form a new proposal and require re-advertisement).

9 No objections were received in respect of the parking proposals given in 
Appendices 1 to 8 inclusive, and hence these can be implemented without a 
recommendation to the Board. These locations have therefore been included 
for information.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

10 The feasibility and desirability of upholding the objections to the parking 
proposal for Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks in Appendix 9 and the parking 
proposals in Appendices 10 and 11, either fully or in part, and amending or 
abandoning some or all of these parking proposals was considered. However, 
because the proposals are required to improve the safety and efficient 
movement of traffic, these options were not recommended.

11 The options, in the light of the relevant objections to the parking proposal 
for Vine Court Road, Sevenoaks are given in Appendix 9.

Key Implications

Financial

The costs incurred in implementing the proposals will vary depending on the 
decision, but if all the proposals in TRO 2013 Amendment 31 were taken forward, 
the estimated total cost would be in the region of £13,000. 

KCC is funding the parking proposal given in Appendices 5, 9 and 10, through the 
Schemes Planning and Delivery budget. The estimated cost of these proposals is in 
the region of £5,500.

The parking proposals given in Appendices 3 and 6 are being funded by third parties 
at an estimated cost of £1,000.

The District Council can meet the cost of the remainder of the proposals from its 
parking account, at an estimated cost of £6,500. 

Legal Implications 

A traffic regulation order (TRO) must be made under the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 (RTRA 1984) to cover the proposed on- and off-street parking changes. 

Section 1 of the RTRA 1984 states that a TRO may only be made for the following 
purposes:

 avoiding danger to persons or traffic (including for anti-terrorist 
purposes);

 preventing damage to the road or to buildings nearby (including for anti-
terrorist purposes);

 facilitating the passage of traffic;

 preventing use by unsuitable traffic;

 preserving the character of a road especially suitable for walking or 
horse riding;

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 preserving or improving ameniti
[...]
 at any time)

COMMENTS RECEIVED

1 We note from the attached site notice that there are plans to replace the single yellow 
line on the east side of Seal Hollow Road (B2019) with a double yellow line between 
its junctions with Plymouth Drive and the High Street (A225). 

This inexplicably leaves a short section (certainly less than 20 metres) of single yellow 
line on the east side of the High Street (A225), at its approach to the busy junction 
with Suffolk Way/Pembroke Road. Traffic approaching Sevenoaks from the north is 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX 7 – FOR INFORMATION
SEVENOAKS – SEAL HOLLOW ROAD (B2019) - PARKING PROPOSAL 

Description and plan of parking proposal, comments received and Officers’ comments 

heavy even outside of the restricted hours, so it makes no sense to allow parking at 
any time on this section of road.

Moreover, the single yellow line crosses a currently unused entranceway into the 
derelict site of 166 High Street, and a single yellow line there permits drivers to park 
in this entranceway outside of the restricted period. This inconsiderate but apparently 
legal use of the entranceway (two examples of which are attached) often blocks the 
pavement, forcing pedestrians, buggies and mobility scooters out into the road at an 
extremely dangerous point.

In the interests of pedestrian safety, as well as keeping the traffic flowing, we hope 
that you will consider extending the double yellow line to include the aforementioned 
section so that it is continuous from the junction with Plymouth Drive to the junction 
with Suffolk Way/Pembroke Road.

OFFICERS’ COMMENTS

Since no objections were received during the statutory consultation, this proposal can be 
implemented, as drawn, without the need for a recommendation.

The section of the High Street outside the derelict site of 166 High Street should already be 
covered by double yellow line restrictions with a peak hour loading restriction. Arrangements 
will therefore be made for t
[...]

parking proposal for Hartslands Road, which will result in the loss of 3 car parking spaces.

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended that:

1. Hartslands Road

The relevant objections to the proposal for Hartslands Road, Sevenoaks be set aside, and the 
proposal be implemented, as drawn. 

2. Vine Court Road

The advice of the Joint Transportation Board be sought on whether, in the light of the 
objections received to the parking proposal for VCR, to:

 Uphold the objections, and abandon the proposal; 
 Uphold the objections in part, and amend the proposal; or 
 Set aside the objections, and implement the proposal, as drawn.

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 10 – FOR DECISION
SEVENOAKS – LONDON ROAD (A224) - PARKING PROPOSAL 
Description and plan of parking proposal, objection received 

and Officers’ comments/recommendation 

SEVENOAKS – London Road (A224)

DESCRIPTION PROPOSED CHANGES
Southwest side, near junctions with Argyle 
Road and Eardley Road

New loading restriction 
(no loading, Monday to Friday, 

7am – 10am & 4pm – 7pm) 
to supplement existing 

double yellow line restrictions

OBJECTION RECEIVED

1 We are a very busy company on this road and we require drivers to have access to the 
office 24 hours a day. This would include dropping off and picking up car seats and 
packages for customers and customers that walk down from the town that would need 
to be picked up outside of the office.

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX 10 – FOR DECISION
SEVENOAKS – LONDON ROAD (A224) - PARKING PROPOSAL 
Description and plan of parking proposal, objection received 

and Officers’ comments/recommendation 

OFFICERS’ COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATION

COMMENTS:

The existing double yellow line parking restrictions at this location are regularly abused, 
particularly by visitors to local businesses. At peak traffic times on weekdays this has a 
detrimental effect on the safety and efficient movement of traffic using London Road (A224). 

Sup
[...]
charged to 
the utilities. Page 52

Agenda Item 6



5.5 KCC carries out additional inspections, some randomly selected, others in response to 
reports from the other KCC teams and the public, so the total number of inspections that 
are carried out is not limited by the sample size.

6. Recommendation

6.1 Members of the Board are asked to note the contents of this report

        

     
Future Meeting if applicable: Date: 

Contact Officer: Daniel Leslie, Street Works Manager West Kent

Reporting to: Carol Valentine, Highway Manager West Kent

Appendices

Appendix 1 Upcoming Major Works
Appendix 2 Timing for Applications

Appendix 1

Upcoming Major Works, Permits granted.
Road, Town Location Traffic 

Management
Dates Works 

Description
Utility

Main Road, 
Sundrige

Outside 146 
and Sunridge 
Medical centre

Road Closure Sunday 
24/03/2019 
for 1 day

New Service 
connection

UK Power 
Networks

London 
Road, 
Sevenoaks

55A Road Closure Weekend of 
06 to 
07/04/2019

New 
connection

South East 
Water

High Street, 
Westerham

From Junction 
Croydon Road 
to Junction 
Lodge Lane

Multi-way 
Signals

08/04/2019 to 
30/04/2019

Gas Mains 
replacement, 
including 
renewal of 3 
connections.

SGN

AppendiX 2

Timing as set out in the Statutory Guidance for Highway Authority Permit Schemes;

Activity Type Minimum permit application periods ahead 
of proposed start date

Major 3 months (Provisional Advanced Authorisation) 
followed by application at 10 days

Standard 10 days
Minor 3 days
Immediate 2 hours after works commence (by 10am next 

working day if works started out of hours)Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Page 54

Agenda Item 6



To:             Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 

By:             KCC Highways and Transportation

Date: 6th March 2019

Subject:  Highway Works Programme 2018/19 

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 2018/19

1. Introduction 

1(1) This repo
[...]
pplications for DPPBs declined v1

	5 Statutory Consultation - Minor on Street Parking Proposals various locations - TRO 2013 Amendment 31
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 1 - Dunton Green, Rye Lane
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 2 - Horton Kirby & South Darenth, Montgomery Road
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 3 - Sevenoaks, Eardley Road
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 4 - Sevenoaks, London Road (A224) outside Station Parade
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 5 - Edenbridge, Forge Croft
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 6 - Sevenoaks, Mount Harry Road
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 7 - Sevenoaks, Seal Hollow Road (B2019)
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 8 - Westerham, Delagarde Road
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 9 - Sevenoaks, Hartslands Road & Vine Court Road v3
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 10 - Sevenoaks, London Road (A224) near Argyle & Eardley Roads
	05 JTB Parking Proposals Report - Appendix 11 - Westerham, Squerryes Mede v2

	6 Management of Utility Companies
	7 Highway Works Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


11

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman)

Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

District Cllrs. Edwards-Winser, Esler and Layland 

County Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough and Lake

Town Cllr. Parry

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clack and Williamson

Cllrs. Dr Canet, Dickins, Fleming and Purves were also present.

21.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Joint 
Transportation Board held on 4 December 2018 be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

22.   Declarations of interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

23.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings) 

A Member brought to the attention of the Board the updates regarding the Number 
7 vintage bus which served several tourist destinations in Sevenoaks. Disapproval 
was expressed with the National Trust’s decision to prevent the bus from accessing 
Knole Park as part of its route. 

24.   Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays 

The Parking Engineer presented a report on the latest applications for disabled 
persons (blue badge) parking bays within the District that had been assessed in 
accordance with KCC’s assessment criteria. The report highlighted that neither of 
the two applications submitted for disabled persons parking bays, met the 
assessment criteria.

Resolved:  That the report on the applications for disabled persons’ (blue 
badge) parking bays to be provided within the District be noted.



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 March 2019

12(*As amended at the meeting held on 12 June 
2019)

25.   Statutory Consultation - Minor On Street Parking Proposals Various Locations - 
TRO 2013 Amendment 31 

The report on the Statutory Consultation was introduced by the Parking Engineer 
and Members gave consideration to the relevant objections to the minor on-street 
parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the District of 
Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and Unloading and 
On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 31) Order 2019 (known as “TRO 2013 
Amendment 31”) received during the statutory consultation.

Members noted that in the absence of any objections, the proposals as detailed 
within Appendices 1 - 8 would be implemented as drawn.

Sevenoaks - Hartslands Road & Vine Court Road (Appendix 9 to the report)
The Board was addressed by local residents from Hartslands Road and Vine Court 
Road, and Councillor Purves. Images were tabled showing Hartslands Road and the 
local resident expressed concerns relating to the width of the road, visibility and 
access. The resident of Vine Court Road highlighted concerns relating to safety 
especially for the attendees of the two nearby schools. Councillor Purves 
supported the views of the residents and noted that as there were no pavements 
on the (lower) part of Hartslands Road, it would be sensible to prohibit parking. 
Due to the proximity of the Vine Court Road proposal from the junction it was 
believed that the proposal would make both more unsafe. 

Councillor Crabtree, the local County Member suggested put forward a motion, 
that was seconded and approved that ‘slow’ markings should be implemented at 
the entrance to Hartslands Road from the junction to No 1 Hartslands Road. She 
believed that the current proposal for Hartslands Road was not sufficient and 
double yellow lines should be extended on the east side both sides of the road 
from the 5 way junction up to number 9. Officers reminded Members that 
proposals could only be amended by reduction and any extension to the current 
recommendations would need to be re-consulted on. Members expressed their 
support for the views of the speakers and local County Member and hoped an 
extended proposal for Hartslands Road would be consulted on.

Sevenoaks - London Road (A224) near Argyle Road & Eardley Road (Appendix 10 to 
the report)
The Board was addressed by Councillor Fleming who voiced his objections to the 
proposal, stating that the traffic flow issues were primarily due to the obstruction 
caused by the development on the east side of the road. The Parking Engineer 
explained that parking in the areas highlighted for loading restrictions forced 
northbound traffic into the southbound lane, presenting a hazard, especially when 
southbound traffic is turning into Argyle Road. Officers advised that the issues 
caused to traffic flow and safety by parking on double yellow line restrictions in 
this section of road preceded the obstruction caused by the developer.

Members questioned why the loading restriction was also proposed for the section 
of road between Eardley Road and Argyle Road as there were currently no issues 
related to loading in this section. They were advised that this was to protect 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b8014/Tabled%20Documents%2006th-Mar-2019%2019.00%20Sevenoaks%20Joint%20Transportation%20Board.pdf?T=9&J=3


Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 March 2019

13(*As amended at the meeting held on 12 June 
2019)

against any displacement that may arise from the other proposed loading 
restriction. Members expressed their support for the views of the speaker. 

Westerham – Squerryes Mede (Appendix 11 to the report)
Members were advised that when an informal consultation was conducted in 
respect of the proposals for Squerryes Mede, 14 of the 17 residents who responded 
were in support of the proposal. The objections received to the formal 
consultation were said to have been received from local businesses and non-
residents. It was suggested that there was insufficient space on the road for the 
number of parking spaces required, and that the proposal would encourage parking 
in the turning head. The Board noted that parking was already taking place in the 
turning head and agreed to support the proposal. 

Resolved: That the Board recommends that

a) the results of the statutory consultation regarding minor on-street 
parking proposals within The Kent County Council (Various Roads in the 
District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading 
and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places) (Amendment 31) Order 2019 
(known as “TRO 2013 Amendment 31”) be noted;

b) the relevant objections received to the parking proposal for Hartslands 
Road and Vine Court Road, Sevenoaks in Appendix 9 of the report be 
upheld, and the proposal be abandoned and a new proposal formulated 
as per Cllr Mrs Crabtree’s proposal; 

c) the relevant objections received to the parking proposal for London 
Road, Sevenoaks between Earley Road and Argyle Road in Appendix 10 of 
the report be upheld, and the proposal be abandoned; 

d) the relevant objections received to the parking proposals for Squerryes 
Mede, Westerham in Appendix 11 of this report be set aside; and

e) TRO 2013 Amendment 31 be amended to reflect recommendations (b) 
and (c) above and be made, and the parking proposals therein be 
implemented; and

f) the objectors be notified of the decision.

26.   Management of Utility Companies 

The Chairman introduced the report and welcomed Daniel Leslie, the Streetworks 
West Manager at Kent County Council. It was noted that several utility works had 
taken place in Sevenoaks recently and the Board had requested the report to 
explore potential difficulties relating to works. 

Concern was expressed relating to roads where potholes were developing shortly 
after utility works had been completed. Members attention was brought to a 
government proposal which would increase the responsibility of utility companies 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 March 2019

14

for road maintenance on areas where works had been carried out from two/three 
years to five. Members were advised that all works were monitored before the 
reinstatement deadline and approximately 5% of these inspections led to failure 
including surface depression and crowning. 

Members requested information on the cost of permits for utility companies to carry 
out works and if companies were incentivised to complete work quickly. It was 
advised that charges were based on the size of the scheme and in the busiest 5% of 
roads companies were billed £800 for lane closures and £1600 for full road companies 
were fined for overrunning an agreed time period.

Officers drew the Board’s attention to the Kent County Council Lane Rental 
Scheme and identified Sevenoaks High Street and sections of A25 as being covered 
by the scheme which aimed to increase the speed of works completion. Members 
were concerned that incentives in certain locations may have a knock on effect of 
slowing down works which were not covered by the scheme as resources and focus 
was concentrated on selected roads. Members made reference the sections of the 
A25 in Brasted and Dunton Green where disruption from Utility Works appeared to 
be overrunning. It was suggested that the scheme should apply to the entirety of 
the A25. 

Members were concerned with the emergency status claimed for some works and 
how this allowed companies to bypass normal waiting periods. Instances were 
noted where progress was slow in locations where works were causing an 
obstruction. The Board was advised that utility companies were encouraged to 
display onsite details of the work being carried out.

The Board wished for further clarity regarding utility companies and their 
associated works and agreed to send a letter to the Cabinet Member for Transport 
at Kent County Council.  

Resolved: That 

a) the report be noted; and 

b) the Chairman write a letter on behalf of the Board to the Cabinet 
Member for Transport at Kent County Council highlighting the Board’s 
concerns regarding utility works.  

27.   Highway Works Programme 2018/19 

The Chairman introduced a report on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2018/19. Some Members raised concerns around the phasing of 
traffic lights at the Pembroke Road/High Street/Suffolk Way junction in Sevenoaks 
and were advised that Kent Country Council were looking to further refine the 
operation of these lights.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 March 2019

15

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.02 PM

CHAIRMAN


